

**ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

SHANNON GLADDEN,)	
Complainant,)	ALJ Case No. 2021-SOX-0012
)	
v.)	ARB Case No. 2022-012
)	
THE PROCTOR & GAMBLE CO.,)	
Respondent.)	
)	
)	

**BRIEF OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF LABOR FOR
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

SARAH KAY MARCUS
Deputy Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

ERIN M. MOHAN
Senior Attorney

DANIEL MOCZULA
Attorney

United States Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N-2716
200 Constitution Ave., NW
(202) 693-5783

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statutory Background	2
B. Brief Statement of Facts	3
C. Procedural History	4
D. The ALJ’s Decision and Order of Dismissal.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
Although <i>res judicata</i> may apply to SOX whistleblower claims that remain before a Department ALJ, the ALJ erred in dismissing Gladden’s SOX whistleblower case because Proctor and Gamble acquiesced in the splitting of Gladden’s claims.	11
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Clements v. Airport Auth. of Washoe Cnty.</u> , 69 F.3d 321 (9th Cir. 1995).....	12
<u>Evans v. Affiliated Computer Services</u> , OALJ No. 2012-SOX-00035 (Jan. 29, 2019)	18
<u>Forehand v. Fla. State Hosp. at Chattahooche</u> , 89 F.3d 1562 (11th Cir. 1996).....	4
<u>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</u> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	12
<u>In Matter of Super Van, Inc.</u> , 92 F.3d 366 (5th Cir.1996).....	12, 13
<u>Kelly v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</u> , 985 F.2d 1067 (11th Cir. 1993).....	12
<u>Lawler v. Peoria Sch. Dist. No. 150</u> , 837 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2016).....	15
<u>Lee v. Norfolk S. Ry.</u> , 802 F.3d 626 (4th Cir.2015).....	11, 12
<u>Lee v. Norfolk S. Ry.</u> 187 F. Supp. 3d 623, 630 (W.D.N.C.)	Passim
<u>Leon v. IDX Sys. Corp.</u> , 464 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2006).....	11
<u>Pueschel v. United States</u> , 369 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2004).....	15, 16

Riel v. Morgan Stanley,
2009 WL 2431497 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2009)..... 14, 18

Rotec Indus., Inc. v. Mitsubishi Corp.,
348 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 14

Statutes

Sarbanes-Oxley Act
18 U.S.C. 1514A..... 2, 3, 15

Code Of Federal Regulations

29 CFR 1980.103, .104, and 105 2
29 C.F.R. 1980.106 3
29 C.F.R. 1980.110 3
29 C.F.R. Part 18..... 3

Other Authorities

Secretary’s Order No. 01-2020,
(Feb. 21, 2020), 85 Fed. Reg. 13,186..... 3

Secretary’s Order No. 8-2020 (May 15, 2020)8-2020,
(May 15, 2020), 85 Fed. Reg. 58,393 2

18 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris 4415..... 14

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 26 (1982) 12, 13

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
WASHINGTON, D.C.

SHANNON GLADDEN,)	
Complainant,)	ALJ Case No. 2021-SOX-0012
)	
v.)	ARB Case No. 2022-012
